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The Commonwealth of Pennsyivama acting through the Pemlsylvama SEcuntlE‘s’
Comrmsswn (“PSC”) now known as the Department of Banking and Securltles (“Department”) :
Burez_m of Securities, Licensing, Compliance, and Examinations (Bureau’f) ‘conducted an
investigatieﬁ of the securities-related business practices of American'Ener@ 011 & Gas’
Resources Prolect Phase I, LIL.C (“Amerlcan Energy PrOJect” or “the Pm]ect”) and Amer1ch
Energy Oil & Gas Resources, Inc ( Amencan Energy Resources™) (collecﬁvely known as

“American Energles”) in Pennsylvama. Based on the results of the investigation, the PSC issued
a Summary O;der to Cease & Desist on December 6, 2011 (“C&D”) (Exhibit #1) égainst
American Energies for activify which violated a certain provision of the Pennsylvania Securities
Act of 1972, 70 P.S. § 1-101, et. seq. (“1972 Act™). American Energies, in licu of litigation,
without admitting or denying the allegations herein, and 'intending to be legally bound, hereby

agree to the terms of this Consent Agreement and Order (“Order”) which prospectively rescinds

the C&D.




‘BACKGROUND -
1. The Department is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania’s administrative agency

authorized and empowered to administer and enforee the 1972 Act.

2. . The Buréau is primarily responsible for administering and enforcing the 1972 Act
for the Department. -
3. American Energy Resources was, at all times material herein, an entity with an

ra.ddress at 669 :Hostmaﬁ A_vemie,- Suité 1? Waﬁni-nste'r, Pemsyl_vania 18974. Américén Energy.
Resources was offering for sale limited liability company memBership interests (“Interests”)' in
the Prdj ect and was the Project’s managér_.

4 ’ In or._ aboﬁt November 2011, a representative (“Re'p;esenta'ﬁ{;a 1’.’) of American

Energy Resources cold~calle& at least one Pennsylvania resident (“PA Resident”)v and “offered™”

for “sale”? the Inter.ests. Representative 1 stz%tedi-
a. American Energy Resources is a company that develops oil and gas fields;
b. | Anierican Energy Resources is offering the Interests for sale at é cost of
$120,000 per Tnterest:
) C. The PA Resident could purchase a one-quarter Interest for $30,000;

d. The PA Resident could earn a 35% return plus a return of principal in
twelve to eighteen months by investing in an Interest; and
e.  The 35% estimated return is a conservative estimate based on a life span

of ten years for the well becausé the well will actually last up to thirty years.

' The Tnterests constitute “securities” as that term is defined by Section 102(t) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. §1-102(t).
? The term “offer” is defined by Section 102(r)(ii) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. §1-102(r)(ii).
* The term “sale” is defined by Section 102(r)(i) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. §1-102(r)(i).
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5. In or about November 2011, Representative 1 e-mailed offering materjals
(“Materials™), ineluding a Private Placement‘Memor‘andun‘l and a Subscription Agreement, to the
PA Resident. The Materials statc:

a. American Energy Resources was formed to drill four new oil wells and
one salt water dis.pesai well 'in central Texas;
b.  American Energy Resources 1s offenng for sale 38 Interests-at a cost of

$120 600 per Interest for a total offenng of $4,560,000;

c. The annual rate of retwrn per Interest Would be 36.5%; and
d. American Energy Resources is the managing member of the Proj ect :
6. In or about November 2011, a second representatwe (“Representaﬁve 27)

telephoned the PA Re51dent and stated that the PA Resident did not need to know anythmg about
oil and gas to invest and that everything would be done by American Energy Resourees.

7. The PA Resident had no substantive, pre—ekisﬁng relatfonship with American
.Energy Resources, the Project, Representative 1, or Representative 2. -

8. "The PA Resident was not an accredited investor un&er Rule SQI'Of Regul'ation D;
_and did not have sufficient knowledge andAexperience in financial and business mattere to be
capable of evaluating the merits and risks of the investment.

9.  Inor about‘Deeember 2012, American Energy Resources disclosed to the Bureau
that it had contracted with certain “marketing agencies” to promote the marketing of the Interests
and other securities which it “offers” and “sells.” These “marketing agencies” are not registered

as “broker-dealers” as that term is defined by the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 1-102(e).




10.  In or about Decerﬁber 2012, American Energy Resources informed the Burean

that the “marketing agencies” had been instructed to not contact PA Residents. |
VI(A)'.LAT.I~ONS
" 11. By engaging in the dcts and éénduct set forth in paragraphs 3 through 10 Aabove,.
American - Energies f‘offered”‘ ﬁnregisteréd .“éecﬁrities” “to Pegl'nsylﬂrania residents, in Wivllful
‘Violation of Section 201 of the 1972 Act, 70 P.E.‘;..§ 1-201.
AUTHORITY

12, -Be_cause ‘American Eﬁergies offeréd unregistered ‘;securities” to Pennsylyal_lia
residents in willful violation of Section 201 of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 1-201, the Department
may order American Enérg.i'es' to pay for the césts incurred in the conduct of the inve_s.tigat_io_n
pﬁrsﬁant to Section 602.1(b) of the' 1972 Act, 70P.8.§ 1—60‘_2_.1(b)._

RELIEF

13.  The Summary Order to Ceasé & Dé’sist issued by the Pennsylvania Securities
Commission on December 6, 2011 is PROSPECTIVELY RESCINDED.

14.  Pursuant to Section 602.1(b) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 1-602.1(b), within 20 ciays
of the Effective Date of this Order, as defined in Paragraph 22, American Energieé shall pay the .
Department the legal and investigative costs related to thls matter in the amount of $1,000.
Payment éhall be made by certified check or money order fnade payable to the “Department of
Banking and Securities” and shall be mailed, or delivered in person, to the Bureau of Securities
Licensing, Compliance and Examinations located at 17 N Second Street, Suite 1300, Han-isburg,
PA 17101.

15.  American Energies are ORDERED to comply with the 1972 Act, and Regulations

| adopted by the Department, and in particular Section 201, 70 P.S: §1-201. American Energies




are also ORDERED to not use any unregistered “broker-dealer” in connection with the “offer” or
“sale” of “securities” in Pennsylvania.
| 16. Sheﬁld Al"neriean 'Eaergies fail to pay the eest_s as set forth in paragraph.ldf,

above, the sanc_tioas sét '.fofth elsewhere in ﬂle Ord—er'shaﬂ'eontinuel in full force and effect antil'
fulil payment is ﬁade. i_-Iowever, this ﬁroﬁision shall. net beico'nstrued as afforeliag _American
Energies the optioﬁ of either paying the cests or being inﬂeﬁmtely»sabjected to the sanctiens. |

17.  Should American Energies fail to conipiy Wlﬂ"_l any and all provisions-of this
Order, fﬁe DepMent may impos_e addiﬁonal sanctions and costs and seekaotﬁeaappropr‘iate
relief subject to their rights to a hearing ~pursuant to the 1972 Act.

FURTHER PROVISIONS

18.  Consent. Amencan Energles hereby knowmgly, _wﬂhngly, ~veluntarily and
irrevocably consent to the- entry of this Order pursuant to the Bureau s authority under the 1972
Act and agree that-it understands all of the terms and conditlons contained hereir. Amerlcan
~ Energies, by voluntarily entering into this Order, waive any rights to hearings or appeals
concerning the terms, conditions and/or penalties set forth in this Order.

19. Entire Agfeement. This Order contains the entire agreement between the

Department and American Energies. There are | no other tenﬁs, obligations, covenants,
representations, statements, conditions, or otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concerning this
Order. This Order may be amended in writing by mutual agreement by the Department and
American Energies.

20. Binding Nature. The Department, American Energies, and all heirs and assigns of

American Energies, intend to be and are legally bound by the terms of this Order.
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21. Counsel. This Order is entered into by the parties upon full opportunity for legal
advice from legal counsel.
22, Effectiveness. -American Energies hereby stipulate and agree that the Order shall

become effective on the date that the Bureau éxecutes the Order (“Effective Date™).

23, - Other Enforcement Action.

{a)  The Depment réserves all of its rights, duties, and‘ authority to enforce
all Statutés, rules and regula;tions under its jurisdiction against American Energies .in the
future regarding all matters hof resolved bjf this Order.

(b)  American Energies acknowledge and agree that this Order is only binding
~upon the Department ant.i‘not any--other local, state or federal agen_cy‘_, department or
office regarding mattei‘s_ within thls d:der.

24.  Authorization. The parties below are authorized to execute_this Order and legally
bind their respective parties.

25.  Counterparts, This Order may be executed in separate counterparts, by facsimile
and by PDF.

26.  Titles. The titles used to identify the paragraﬁhs of this document are for the
convenience of reference only and do not conﬁol the interprefation of this document.

27.  Finding. The Department finds that it is necessary and appropriate in the public
interest and for the protection of investors, and consistent with the purposes fairly intended by
i:he policy and provisions of the 1972 Act to issue this Order.

WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Bzmking and Securities, Bureau of Securities,

Licensing, Compliance and Examinations and American Energy Oil & Gas Resources Project




Phase II, LLC and American Energy Oil & Gas Resources, Inc. intending to be legally bound, do

herebv execute this Consent Agreement and Order.

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF BANKING AND SECURITIES
BUREAU OF SECURITIES, LICENSING, COMPLIANCE AND EXAMINATIONS

L ]

}afnes A, Klutingty, Chief, Western Re‘éion
xaminations

Bureau of Securities Licensing, Compliance

" Date: ?//7/20/ 174

FOR AMERICAN ENERGY OIL & GAS RESOURCES PROJECT PHASE 11, LLC

e

oo
W

DateA: O\«U\—‘J L\le 7 ) r)*g LU\

~FOR AMERICAN ENERGY OIL & GAS RESOURCES, INC.

Date: q‘u‘j \-’\J% ]’1') m&\{’




Exhibit #1




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA SECURITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF :

American Energy Qil & Gas '
Resources Project Phase I, LLC ‘
American Energy Oil & Gas ! ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING

Resources, Inc. : Docket No. 2011-11-17

¥

RESPONDENTS

SUMMARY ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

Based upon a preliminary investigation conducted by the staff of the Pennsylvania
Securities Commission {Commission), the Commission has determined that evidence exists to

support the following findings and conclusions: |

I. American Energy Oil & Gas Resources Project Phase I, LLC (Respondent AE, LLC)
was, at all times material herein, an entity with an address at 669 Hostman Avenue, Suite
1, Warminster, Pennsylvania 18974, At all times material herein, Respondent AE, LLC
was offering for sale limited liability company membership interests (Interests) in

Respondent AE, LLC;

2, American Energy Oil & Gas Resources, Inc. (Respondent AE, Inc.) was, at all times
material herein, an entity with an address at 669 Hostman Avenue, Suite 1, Warminster,
Pennsylvania 18974, At all times material herein, Respondent AE, Inc, was the manager -

of Respondent AE, LLC;

3. In or about November 2011, a representative (Representative 1) of Respondent AR, Inc.
cold-called at least one Pennsylvania resident (PA Resident) and offered for sale the

Interests. Representative 1 stated:




Respondent AE, LLC is a company that develops oil and gas fields;

Respondent AE, LLC is offering the Interests for sale at a cost of $120,000 per
Interest; ‘

The PA Resident could purchase a one-quarter Interest for $30,000;

The PA Resident could earn a 35% return plus a return of principal in twelve to
eighteen months by investing in an Interest; and

The 35% estimated return is a conservative estimate based on a life span of ten

years for the well because the well will actually last up to thirty years;

In or about November 2011, Representative 1 e-mailed offering matetials (Materials),

including a Private Placement Memorandum and a Subscription Agreement, to the PA

Resident. _The Materials state:

a.

Respondent AE, LLC was formed to drill four new oil wells and one salt water
disposal well in central Texas;

Respondent AE, LLC is offering for sale 38 Interests at a cost of $120,000 pér
Interest for a total offering of $4,560,000;

The annual rate of return per Ir‘lterest would be 36.5%; and

Respondent AE, Inc. is the managing member of Respondent AE, LLC;

In or about November 2011, a second representative (Representative 2) telephoned the
PA Resident and stated that the PA Resident does not need to know anything about oil -

and gas fo invest and that everything would be done by Respondent AE, Inc.;

The PA Resident had no substantive, pre-existing relationship with Respondent AE, LLC,

Respondent AE, Inc., Representative 1, or Representative 2; and

The PA Resident was not an accredited investor under Rule 501 of Regulation D, and did

not have sufficient knowledge and experience in financial and business matters to be

capable of evaluating the merits and risks of the investment.




WHEREAS, the Interests described above are “securities” within the meaning of
Section 102(t) of the Pennsylvania Securities Act of 1972 (1972 Act), 70 P.S. § 1-102(t); and

: WHEREAS, Respondent AE, LLC is the “issuer” of the Interests described above
within the meaning of Section 102(l) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 1-102(]); and ‘

WHEREAS, Respondent AE, Inc. acted as an “affiliate” of Respondent AE, LLC
within the meaning of Section 102(b) of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 1-102(b), and, as such, caused
and is about to cause Respondent AE, LLC to commit the herein afleged acts which violated, and

are about to violate, the 1972 Act, 70 P, 8, § 1-101 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the records of the Commission disclose that the Interests are (a) not
registered under Section 201 of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 1-201; (b) not exempt from registration
under Section 202 of the 1972 Act, 70 P.8. § 1-202; and (c) not federally covered securities; and,
further, the securities fransactions relating to the Interests are not exempt under Section 203 of

“the 1972 Act, 70 P.S. § 1-203; and

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that Respondents AR,
LLC and AE, Inc, have engaged in and are about to engage in acts and practices which violate
Section 201 of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S, § 1-201; and

WHEREAS, after due deliberation, the Comumission finds that it is necessary and
appropriate, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and is consistent with the
purposes fairly intended by the policy and provisions of the 1972 Act to issue the following
Order:

NOW, THEREFORE, by the authority of Section 606{c.1) of the 1972 Act, 70
P.S. § 1-606(c.1).




IT IS ORDERED that Respondents American Energy Oil & Gas Resources
Project Phase 11, LLC and American Energy Oi]l & Gas Resoutces, Inc. and every successor,
affiliate, control person, agent, servant, and employee of each of them, and every entity owned,
operated, or indirectly or directly controlled or hereinafter organized by or on behalf of them,
shall immediately CEASE AND DESIST from offering and selling the Interests in the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in violation of the 1972 Act, and in particular Section 201

thereof.

Pursuant to Section 607 of the 1972 Act, 70 P.S, §1-607, within thirty (30) days
after receipt of written notification that this Order has been issued, any Respondent(s) against
whom this Order was issued and entered may file with the Secretary of the Commission a written.
request for a hearing in respect to any matters determined by the Order. This written request
must be filed with the Secretary of the Commission at the Commission’s Harrisburg office.

Failure to timely file the request for a hearing will result in this Order becoming a final Order.

Upon receipt of such written request for a hearing, the matter will be set down for
a hearing to commence within thirty (30) days after receipt unless the person making the request

consents to a iater date.

If a person making a request for hearing consents to a later date but fails, after
notification by first class mail to the person's last known address in the Commission's files, to
consent to a hearing date that is within 180 days of the request, the request for a hearing shall be

deemed abandoned and the order shall be deemed a final order.




FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER MAY RESULT IN CRIMINAL
PROSECUTION, INJUNCTIVE PROCEEDINGS, CIVIL CONTEMPT PROCEEDINGS,
(INCLUDING CIVIL. MONETARY PENALTIES) AND, SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT OF
HEARING AFFORDED RESPONDENT UNDER THE 1972 ACT, THE IMPOSITION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE MONETARY ASSESSMENTS AND STATUTORY BARS.

So ORDERED this _ 6th _day of December |, 2011,

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Jfagine S, Parsons, Secretary

iy ;
Date Issued & Entered: December 6, 2011

Representation before the Commission shall be in accordance with Sections 31.21, 31.22, 31.23, and 31.24 of the Gensral
Rules of Administrative Practice and Procednre, 1 Pa, Code §§ 31.21, 3122, 3123, and 31,24, An individual who
substantinlly controls a Respondent may represent the Respandent in an adversary proceeding,






